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U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611,
Washington, DC 20044–7611.
Please enclose a check or money order
for $8.50 (25 cents per page
reproduction cost) payable to the United
States Treasury.
Henry S. Friedman,
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.
[FR Doc. 2022–12066 Filed 6–3–22; 8:45 am]

Overview of This Information
Collection

BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121–0259]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Reinstatement
Without Change of a Previously
Approved Collection
Office of Justice Programs,
Department of Justice.
ACTION: 30-Day notice.
AGENCY:

The Department of Justice,
Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of
Justice Assistance is submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: The Department of Justice
encourages public comment and will
accept input until July 6, 2022.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments’’ or by using the
search function.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Assistance, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
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information to be collected can be
enhanced; and
—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.
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1. Type of Information Collection:
reinstatement without change of a
previously approved collection.
2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Public Safety Officer Medal of Valor
(Pub. L. 107–12).
3. The agency form number: There is
no form number associated with this
information collection. The nomination
process is managed through the internet,
using the Office of Justice Programs’
(OJP) Public Safety Officer Medal of
Valor (MOV) online nomination system
at: https://bja.ojp.gov/program/
medalofvalor.
4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The information that is being
collected is solicited from federal, state,
local and tribal public safety agencies,
who wish to nominate their personnel
to receive the Public Safety Officer
Medal of Valor (MOV). This information
is provided on a voluntary basis,
includes agency and nominee
information along with details about the
events for which the nominees are to be
consider when determining who will be
recommended to receive the MOV.
5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: The recordkeeping and
reporting requirements established by
the PREA standards are based on
incidents of sexual abuse. An estimated
13,119 covered facilities nationwide are
required to comply with the PREA
standards. If all covered facilities were
to fully comply with all of the PREA
standards, the new burden hours
associated with the staff time that would
be required to collect and maintain the
information and records required by the
standards would be approximately 1.16
million in the first year of full
compliance, or about 89 hours per
facility.
6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: Base upon the average
number of submissions over the
referenced two-year period, and the
estimated time required to complete
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each submission, the estimated annual
public burden would be 56.45 hours.
a. 135.5 × 25 minutes = 3,387.5
minutes/60 = 56.45 hours.
If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.
Dated: May 31, 2022.
Melody Braswell,
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 2022–12025 Filed 6–3–22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Agency Information Collection
Activities; Commercial Diving
Operations Standard
Notice of availability; request
for comments.

ACTION:

The Department of Labor
(DOL) is submitting this Occupational
Safety & Health Administration (OSHA)sponsored information collection
request (ICR) to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA). Public comments on the ICR are
invited.
DATES: The OMB will consider all
written comments that the agency
receives on or before July 6, 2022.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments’’ or by using the
search function.
Comments are invited on: (1) Whether
the collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of
the agency’s estimates of the burden and
cost of the collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (3)
ways to enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information collection; and
(4) ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
SUMMARY:
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automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Nicole Bouchet by telephone at 202–
693–0213, or by email at DOL_PRA_
PUBLIC@dol.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
information collection requirements
specified in the Commercial Diving
Operations (CDO) Standard (29 CFR part
1910, subpart T) for general industry
helps protect workers from the adverse
health effects that may result from their
involvement in CDO, and provide
access to these records by OSHA, the
National Institute for Occupational
Safety and Health, the affected workers,
and designated representatives. The
information collection requirements of
the Standard are directed toward
assuring the safety and health of divers
exposed to hyper baric conditions
during and after undersea activities.
Also, the required recordkeeping is
intended to bring about a safe workplace
and assure the safety of divers. For
additional substantive information
about this ICR, see the related notice
published in the Federal Register on
March 2, 2022 (87 FR 11733).
This information collection is subject
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection
of information, and the public is
generally not required to respond to an
information collection, unless the OMB
approves it and displays a currently
valid OMB Control Number. In addition,
notwithstanding any other provisions of
law, no person shall generally be subject
to penalty for failing to comply with a
collection of information that does not
display a valid OMB Control Number.
See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.
DOL seeks PRA authorization for this
information collection for three (3)
years. OMB authorization for an ICR
cannot be for more than three (3) years
without renewal. The DOL notes that
information collection requirements
submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs
receive a month-to-month extension
while they undergo review.
Agency: DOL–OSHA.
Title of Collection: Commercial Diving
Operations Standard.
OMB Control Number: 1218–0069.
Affected Public: Private Sector—
Businesses or other for-profits.
Total Estimated Number of
Respondents: 1,153.
Total Estimated Number of
Responses: 1,397,799.
Total Estimated Annual Time Burden:
170,806 hours.
Total Estimated Annual Other Costs
Burden: $0.
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(Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D))
Nicole Bouchet,
Senior PRA Analyst.
[FR Doc. 2022–12037 Filed 6–3–22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–26–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request; National
Longitudinal Survey of Youth 1979
Notice of availability; request
for comments.

ACTION:

The Department of Labor
(DOL) is submitting this Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS)-sponsored information
collection request (ICR) to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA). Public comments on the ICR are
invited.
DATES: The OMB will consider all
written comments that the agency
receives on or before July 6, 2022.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments’’ or by using the
search function.
Comments are invited on: (1) whether
the collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (2) if the
information will be processed and used
in a timely manner; (3) the accuracy of
the agency’s estimates of the burden and
cost of the collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (4)
ways to enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information collection; and
(5) ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Nicole Bouchet by telephone at 202–
693–0213, or by email at DOL_PRA_
PUBLIC@dol.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
National Longitudinal Survey of Youth
1979 (NLSY79) is a representative
national sample of persons who were
born in the years 1957 to 1964 and lived
in the U.S. in 1978. These respondents
SUMMARY:
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were ages 14 to 22 when the first round
of interviews began in 1979; they were
ages 57 to 64 as of December 31, 2021.
The NLSY79 was conducted annually
from 1979 to 1994 and has been
conducted biennially since 1994. The
longitudinal focus of this survey
requires information to be collected
from the same individuals over many
years in order to trace their education,
training, work experience, fertility,
income, and program participation.
In addition to the main NLSY79, the
biological children of female NLSY79
respondents have been surveyed since
1986. A battery of child cognitive, socioemotional, and physiological
assessments was administered
biennially from 1986 until 2012 to
NLSY79 mothers and their children.
Starting in 1994, children who had
reached age 15 by December 31 of the
survey year (the Young Adults) were
interviewed about their work
experiences, training, schooling, health,
fertility, self-esteem, and other topics.
Funding for the NLSY79 Child and
Young Adult surveys has been provided
by the Eunice Kennedy Shriver National
Institute of Child Health and Human
Development through an interagency
agreement with the BLS and through a
grant awarded to researchers at the Ohio
State University Center for Human
Resource Research. The collection
referenced in this notice does not
include a collection of the NLSY79
Child and Young Adult surveys, but
additional collections may be
contemplated in the future.
One of the goals of the Department of
Labor is to produce and disseminate
timely, accurate, and relevant
information about the U.S. labor force.
The BLS contributes to this goal by
gathering information about the labor
force and labor market and
disseminating it to policymakers and
the public so that participants in those
markets can make more informed, and
thus more efficient, choices. Research
based on the NLSY79 contributes to the
formation of national policy in the areas
of education, training, employment
programs, school-to-work transitions,
and preparations for retirement. In
addition to the reports that the BLS
produces based on data from the
NLSY79, members of the academic
community publish articles and reports
based on NLSY79 data for the DOL and
other funding agencies. To date, more
than 2,750 articles examining NLSY79
data have been published in scholarly
journals. The survey design provides
data gathered from the same
respondents over time to form the only
data set that contains this type of
information for this important
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